application and has been the subject to preliminary proceedings and expert 
reviews to-date. The Appeal was heard before the Court for 3 weeks between 
8 February 2021 and ending on 26 February 2021. It is anticipated the Court 
decision will be delivered in the coming weeks.  

Building Development Approvals 

A total of one hundred and twenty-five (125) building approvals were issued in the region for 
March 2021. 

Assessment Type: Building Works 

Status February 
2020 

March 
2020 

February 
2021 

March 
2021 

Accepted 26 38 130 146 

Approved - Council 17 9 17 15 

Approved - Private Certifier 22 29 107 110